
 

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
Tuesday 15 September 2015 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Lisa Rajan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Martin Brecknell 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer 
Abdul Raheem Musa 
George Ogbonna 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowancesIf you are a resident of the borough and have paid 
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities 
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

AccessThe council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s 
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Julie Timbrell  on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 September 2015 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 

 
Tuesday 15 September 2015 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 30th June 2015  
 

 

5. DRAFT AUTISM STRATEGY 
 

1 - 57 

6. WORKPLAN 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

   

 DISTRIBUTIONLIST201516 
 

 

 
Date:  7 September 2015 
 



1

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 30 June 2015

EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 30 June 2015 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
 
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Rory Patterson, Director, Children's Social Care
Jay Stickland, Director of Adult Social Care
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny project manager
Peta Smith, Commissioning Manager
Patrick Shelley, Head of Youth Services
April Bald, Head of Service MASH

1. APOLOGIES

1.1 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Lisa Rajan. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

1
Agenda Item 4



2

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 30 June 2015

3.1 Councillor Kath Whittam mentioned she had a child with autism. 

4. AUTISM STRATEGY

The chair invited Peta Smith, Commissioning Manager, and Jay 
Stickland, Director of Adult Social Care, to present the paper 
attached. 

The committee then raised the following questions and issues:

 Members raised concerns with the range of people, 
particularly parents and carers, who had been contacted and 
the location used for consultation. In particular, concerns was 
raised that there was an over emphasis on established 
groups, an over reliance on Cambridge House in Walworth 
as a location, and consultation events were only scheduled 
during the day. Members said as a consequence only a 
certain type of parent would attend. Members recommended 
evening events in other parts of the borough.  Officers 
responded that so far there had been 1300 hundred 
comments from about 700 people. They said they had been 
guided by Parent & Carers, who suggested day time in 
Cambridge House, but they will be responding to feedback 
and offering evening events.  Officers said that they will also 
be thinking about how to use technology to get a diversity of 
feedback. 

 Members said that schools are good, however moving into 
adulthood was an issue, including accessing Further 
Education, supported living, and supported employment. 
Officers agreed and said that there will be focus on transition 
and the department has asked for a peer review on this, in 
recognition that this area needs strengthening. 

 A member asked if there would be a review of the diagnostic 
pathway, and asked if this is a problematic area to address. 
Officers responded that the strategy is being done with CCG 
and there are discussions on training for GPs. 

 Officers were asked if the strategy will be considering the 
needs of people with more complex needs. Officers 
responded that there will be more consultation with people 
with mild autism but those with more needs will already have 

2



3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 30 June 2015

relationship with the council as they will be using services. 

 Officers were asked about consultation with the general 
public. Members said that to integrate people with autism 
there will need to be awareness raising in the working place 
and community, and therefore the wider public need to be 
engaged. Officers said that modelling inclusive behaviour by 
staff is one way of creating an integrated culture. Officers 
commented that members were raising the need for an 
accessible borough. They spoke about ‘Wand’ - which is a 
card that promotes more accessible provision.  Members 
asked about training for frontline staff and officers confirmed 
the strategy would contain training for council officers working 
with the public, for example housing services. 

 Members asked for reassurance that the timetable would not 
slip again and officers gave assurances that it would not. 

RESOLVED 

The committee recommended officers:

 Consult with a wider group of parents & carers, not just 
established user groups, and ensure that events are held at a 
range of times, including evening, and in a range of locations, 
not just Walworth. 

 Particularly consider transition from children to adult services.

 Engage with the wider public, community and universal 
services.

The draft strategy will be considered by the committee. 

VIDEO - OPENING THE MEETING & AUTISM STRATEGY

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=F4txA8oS-
oU&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jdS9Rqm7Rg4h1yvMFOj442

5. AN OVERVIEW OF THE 'YOUTH OFFER'

Patrick Shelley, Head of Youth Services, introduced the report on 
the Youth Offer. 

3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=F4txA8oS-oU&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jdS9Rqm7Rg4h1yvMFOj442
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=F4txA8oS-oU&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jdS9Rqm7Rg4h1yvMFOj442


4

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 30 June 2015

The committee raised the following questions and issues: 

 Could Adventure Play cease to be the responsibility of the 
Youth Service? Th
[...]
eaking to young people 
who used the service, and noted that although the service 
supports the Youth Council, this did not mean that the young 
people were necessarily active users of Youth Services, as 
any young person could put themselves forward for election. 

RESOLVED 

The Head of the Youth Service will return, and concentrate on 
Transition. 

A copy of the survey and results will be provided

Case studies of young people and how they have benefited from 
Youth Services will be provided, and this will include examples of 
work with Looked After Children.

The committee will talk with a group of young people who use youth 
services.

VIDEO - YOUTH OFFER

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jBDLcjOjANk&index=4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jdS9Rqm
7Rg4h1yvMFOj442

6. FGM

Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care and April Bald, 
Head of Service MASH, presented the report on FGM.

The following questions and issues were raised:

 A member commented that media reports of the work to 
tackle FGM in the inner London boroughs indicated that   
Newham Council is doing particularly well .Officers said that 
one of Newham’s strengths is their outreach work. Southwark 
Council have recently recognised that to be effective more 
community engagement is needed because although 
statutory agencies are following protocols, there are low 
numbers of young women and families being engaged. 

 How many women have undergone FGM? Officers 
responded that work is being done to collect data to get a 
more accurate baseline, which is important to establish. 

5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jBDLcjOjANk&index=4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jdS9Rqm7Rg4h1yvMFOj442
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jBDLcjOjANk&index=4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jdS9Rqm7Rg4h1yvMFOj442


6

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 30 June 2015

Midwifery services report that between 4-6% of woman giving 
birth have had some form of FGM.

 Has there been a conviction for FGM and how is the law 
being used? On
[...]
ittee - Tuesday 30 June 2015

through.

The mental health review, which is being conducted in conjunction with 
Health Communities scrutiny sub-committee, will look at the role of mental 
health champions. 

VIDEO - WORKPLAN

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vMCxwlV0v9k&index=7&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jdS9Rq
m7Rg4h1yvMFOj442

CHAIR:

DATED:

8

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vMCxwlV0v9k&index=7&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jdS9Rqm7Rg4h1yvMFOj442
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vMCxwlV0v9k&index=7&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jdS9Rqm7Rg4h1yvMFOj442


 

 1 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Draft All Age Autism Strategy 
 

2016-2021 
 
 

Contents 
 
1. Strategy development process 
 
2. Introduction and policy background 
 
3. Development aims in brief  

 
4. Development aims in detail  

a. Lifelong care and support 
i. Needs data 
ii. Access to statutory care services  
iii. Crisis intervention 
iv. Safeguarding 

b. Choice and control (Health and wellbeing) 
i. Assessment and diagnosis – adults 
ii. Access to health services 
iii. Engagement 
iv. Information provision 

c. Children  
i. Needs data 
ii. Assessment and diagnosis – children 
iii. Education 
iv. Transition 

d. Employment and Training 
i. Employment 
ii. Workforce development 

e. Living in the community  
i. Community services 
ii. Carers 
iii. Housing 
iv. Community needs  
v. Ageing and gender 
vi. Community Justice System  

 

5. Summary 

 
6. Recommended Actions  
 
7. Good practice  

9
Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

1. Strategy development process   
 
 
Over the past 18 months, Southwark Council and the Southwark NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) have been talking to people about autism. This has 
included people with autism and their families/ carers; professionals who diagnose 
and/ or support people with autism; and organisations that support people with 
autism and their families/ carers.  
 
We have been asking what improvements or changes need to be made to improve 
the services and support people with autism access to ensure they 
[...]
th autism into work 

• Enabling local partners to plan and develop appropriate services  
 
The refreshed national strategy, Think Autism (2014), maintains a similar focus for 
development, with three new key proposals. These are:  

• Autism Aware Communities - Think Autism community awareness projects 
will be established in local communities and there will be pledges/awards for 
local organisations to work towards 

• Autism Innovation Fund - funding for projects that promote innovative local 
services and projects, particularly for lower-level preventative support 

                                                      
1
 The term ‘autism’ is used in this document to mean all people with an autistic spectrum condition. A 

specific area on the spectrum will be referred to if relevant. The term ‘behaviour that challenges’ is 

also used as a definition of children or adults who can display a range of behaviours that sometimes 

challenge families, professionals and themselves. The descriptions of ‘autistic people’ and ‘people 

with autism’ will be used in this document, in reflection of different preferences of self-identification.  
2
 The National Autistic Society. Available at: www.autism.org.uk  

3
 Adult Autism Strategy (2014). Available at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/think-

autism-an-update-to-the-government-adult-autism-strategy  

11



 

 4 

• Better data collection and more joined up advice and information services - 
including a new way of social care staff recording someone’s condition as 
autism, and a commitment to make it easier for people with autism to find 
information online about how their local authorities are performing 

 
Statutory Guidance4 
The statutory guidance has been published to ensure the implementation of the adult 
autism strategy. It tells local authorities, NHS bodies and NHS Foundation Trusts 
what actions should be taken to meet the needs of people with autism living in their 
area. Latest guidance was
[...]
(please give name)                             ¨ 
 
 
 
Did you get help to fill out this form?  (please tick one box) 
 
I filled it out by myself                                                                 ¨  
 
I had help from a family member / friend                                   ¨ 
 
I had help from someone else                                                    ¨  
 
 
 

Thank you very much for letting us know your views 
 
 
 

Please put the form in the envelope we have given you.  This 
envelope does not need a stamp. 

 
 
 

Please post it back to us by 23 October 2015 
 

 

65



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 

66



 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-16 
 
AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
Sub-Committee Members 
 
Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Lisa Rajan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 
Education Representatives 
 
Martin Brecknell 
Lynette Murphy O’Dwyer 
Abdul Raheem Musa 
George Ogbonna 
 
Council Officers 
 
David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of 
Children's & Adults Services 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Sarah Feasey, Legal Services 
Eleanor Parkin, Policy Officer, Children's & 
Adults’ Services 
Rory Patterson, Director,  Children’s Social 
Care, Children's & Adults’ Services 
Barbara Hills, General Manager, Community 
Children’s Service, Evelina House 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
1 

 
Merrill Haeusler, Director of Education, 
Children's & Adults’ Services 
Yolanda Houston, Headteachers 
Executive Business Manager 
Chris Page, Principal Cabinet Assistant 
Aine Gallagher, Labour Political Assistant 
Niko Baar, Liberal Democrat Political 
Assistant 
Julie Tim

Minutes of the meeting


1

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 15 September 2015

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on Tuesday 15 September 2015 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting 
Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Lisa Rajan
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer
George Ogbonna

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Mitchell, Assistant Director
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Project Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 There were apologies for absence from Councillor James Okosun,  Councillor 
Sandra Rhule, Martin Brecknell and Kay Beckwith. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.



2

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 15 September 2015

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June were agreed as a correct record.

VIDEO - OPENING THE MEETING

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zqJwifga37A&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68ds
WK6jeo

5. DRAFT AUTISM STRATEGY 

The chair opened the session by explaining that Peta Smith, lead officer for the strategy, 
and Jay Stickland, Director, were not able to attend this evening and sent their apologies. 
The chair said she was grateful that the Assistant Director, Simon Mitchell, had stepped in 
that but as it was important to hear from the lead officers Jay & Peta would be invited back 
in December to feedback on the results of the consultation. She then invited the Assistant 
Director to briefly present the paper circulated, and then invited the committee to ask 
questions.

The following queries, comments and answers were received: 

Members asked about the consultation day and who was booked on, and if an additional 
Saturday would be considered, or north or south of borough.  The Assistant Director said 
that if more days were needed, they would be added, however the service needed to be 
mindful of resources, hence only one location in the centre of the borough had been 
booked as other places in the north and south had been prohibitively expensive.

The committee raised the pivotal time of transition from childhood to adulthood, the move 
to different services, and the importance of liaising with Further Education.

Members asked if there had been liaison with school SENCO leads as a correct and timely 
diagnosis is very important  , and the Assistant Director agreed that it is important to 
diagnose early to prevent latter problems and avoid a misdiagnosis for a behaviour 
problem . 

A member commented that the strategy is a little thin on schools and also that she could 
not see a document that meets the needs of professionals. She asked the Assistant 
Director if officers will be sending out a questionnaire to professionals. He responded that 
he did not know if there was a survey for professionals, but there is a dedicated session 
for professionals to feed into the strategy. 

The chair suggested using the services of the Headteachers’ Executive to promote the 
consultation to schools.  A member reported that Redriff autism unit had not heard about 
the consultation, which was a concern. 

Members stressed the importance of ‘Independent Living’, and people with autism being 
able to access adequate support to live in the community, e.g. services like Keyring and 
employment support. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zqJwifga37A&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zqJwifga37A&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo


3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 15 September 2015

A member raised concerns that the strategy focused almost exclusively on data and 
training frontline staff and much of this training was online. 

There was a comment that the document is fairly dry and the consultation also lacked an 
open question.

A member asked if there will be section on monitoring the implementation of the strategy , 
and a section on how it will be kept updated. The Assistant Director referred to Statement 
of Intent, and the member followed up by emphasising the important of  measurable 
targets & outcomes and a continual cycle of refreshment of the strategy aims and content. 

There was a comment that that autism is not a mental illness, not a disability, just different. 
People are not going to get better or worse - but are at risk of becoming isolated, and the 
strategy would benefit from taking that stance. 

Members queried if there was sufficient engagement with parents. 

Concern was raised at national figures that show that only 15% of people with an autism 
diagnosis are in employment, and the importance of achieving a much higher rate in 
Southwark. 

RESOLVED

Cllr Kath Whittam will take the lead in preparing a summery on behalf of the scrutiny 
committee on the points raised and submitting this to officers.

Officers will be invited back to present on the results of the consultation and next stage in 
the strategies development. 

VIDEO - DRAFT AUTISM STRATEGY

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OE6UTi_qGMA&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68
dsWK6jeo&index=2

6. WORKPLAN 

RESOLVED 

The workplan was agreed. 

VIDEO - WORKPLAN

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-
205ywfMU54&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo&index=3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xGT-
YtIKyzk&index=4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OE6UTi_qGMA&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo&index=2
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OE6UTi_qGMA&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo&index=2
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-205ywfMU54&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo&index=3
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-205ywfMU54&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo&index=3
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xGT-YtIKyzk&index=4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xGT-YtIKyzk&index=4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo


4

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 15 September 2015

CHAIR:

DATED:


